

John E. MacDonald (Pa Bar No. 82828)
jmacdonald@constangy.com
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH &
PROPHETE, LLP
989 Lenox Drive
Suite 206 (2nd Floor)
Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648
Telephone: (609) 454-0096
Facsimile: (609) 844-1102

Donald S. Prophete (admitted *pro hac vice*)
dprophete@constangy.com
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH &
PROPHETE, LLP
2600 Grand Boulevard, Suite 750
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-4600
Telephone: (816) 472-6400
Facsimile: (816) 472-6401

Steven B. Katz (admitted *pro hac vice*)
skatz@constangy.com
Sarah Kroll-Rosenbaum (admitted *pro hac*
vice)
skroll-rosenbaum@constangy.com
Naveen Kabir (admitted *pro hac vice*)
nkabir@constangy.com
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH &
PROPHETE, LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 909-7775
Facsimile: (424) 465-6630

Philip J. Smith (admitted *pro hac vice*)
psmith@constangy.com
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH &
PROPHETE, LLP
351 California, Suite 200
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 918-3002
Facsimile: (415) 918-3003

Counsel for National Collegiate Athletic Association and Villanova University

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LAWRENCE "POPPY" LIVERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, a/k/a the NCAA, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-04271-MMB

**MEMORANDUM AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS</u>	1
<u>MEMORANDUM</u>	2
I. SUMMARY OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	2
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS WILLFULLY VIOLATED THE FLSA	4
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE INDISPUTABLY TIME-BARRED UNLESS HE DEMONSTRATES A TRIABLE ISSUE AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANTS INTENTIONALLY DISREGARDED—OR WERE RECKLESSLY INDIFFERENT TO—LEGAL AUTHORITY STATING THAT STUDENT-ATHLETES ARE IPSO FACTO EMPLOYEES	8
IV. THERE EXISTS NO LEGAL AUTHORITY STATING THAT STUDENT-ATHLETES ARE IPSO FACTO EMPLOYEES	10
V. IN THE ABSENCE LEGAL AUTHORITY CLEARLY STATING THAT STUDENT-ATHLETES ARE IPSO FACTO EMPLOYEES, PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A TRIABLE ISSUE OF WILLFULNESS	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
26 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 287.....	10
<i>Acosta v. Osaka Japan Restaurant, Inc.</i> , No. CV 17-1018, 2018 WL 3397337 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2018).....	passim
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 1216 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Advanced Career Training v. Riley</i> , No. CIV.A . 96-7065, 1997 WL 476275 (E.D. Pa., Aug. 18, 1997).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>Baugh v. CVS Rx Services, Inc., Civil Action</i> , No. 15-00014-MAK, 2015 WL 12552067 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2015).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Callahan v. City of Sanger</i> , No. 14-CV-600-BAM, 2015 WL 2455419 (E.D. Cal., May 22, 2015).....	18
<i>Callari v. Blackman Plumbing Supply, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Coleman v. Jiffy June Farms, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir.1971).....	4
<i>Coleman v. Western Michigan University</i> , 125 Mich. App. 35, 336 N.W.2d 224 (1983).....	11
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204, 52 S. Ct. 322, 76 L. Ed. 704 (1932).....	14
<i>Dawson v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 250 F. Supp.3d 401 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>Dawson v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 250 F. Supp.3d 401 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	10
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , — U.S., 138 S. Ct. 1612, 200 L. Ed. 2d 889 (2017).....	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 114 S. Ct. 996, 127 L. Ed. 2d 308 (1994).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ford v. Houston Independent School Dist.</i> , 97 F. Supp.3d 866 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	15
<i>Gillott v. Powerex, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 442 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	4
<i>Hanscom v. Carteret Mortgage Corp., Civil Action</i> , No. 1:06-CV-2483, 2008 WL 4845832 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2008)	4, 7, 9, 18
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Jackson v. Art of Life, Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 226 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	9
<i>Kavanagh v. Trs of Boston Univ.</i> , 440 Mass. 195, 795 N.E.2d 1170 (2003)	10
<i>Korellas v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 121 Ohio Misc.2d 16, 779 N.E.2d 1112 (2002).....	10
<i>Lopez v. Corporacion Azucarera de P.R.</i> , 938 F.2d 1510 (1st Cir.1991)	9
<i>Lugo v. Farmer’s Pride Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	passim
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3rd Cir. 1991)	5
<i>McGrath v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 864 F. Supp. 466 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128, 108 S. Ct. 1677, 100 L. Ed. 2d 115 (1988).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Mohnacky v. FTS Intern. Services, LLC</i> , No. SA-13-CV-246-XR, 2014 WL 4967097 (W.D. Tex., Oct. 2, 2014).....	15
<i>Oakes v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 871 F. Supp. 797 (M.D. Pa. 1995)	4
<i>Parada v. Banco Industrial De Venezuela, C.A.</i> , 753 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Price v. Del. St. Police Fed. Credit Union</i> , 370 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639, 132 S. Ct. 2065, 182 L. Ed. 2d 967 (2012)	14, 15
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Reich v. Japan Enterprises Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 154 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Resning v. Indiana State Univ. Bd. of Trs</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1170 (Ind. 1983)	11
<i>Scruggs v. Skylink, Ltd., Civil Action</i> , No. 3:10-0789, 2011 WL 6026152 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 2, 2011).....	4
<i>Sekula v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Seventh Circuit, in Berger v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Shephard v. Loyola Marymount Univ.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 837, 125 Cal. Rptr. 2d 829 (2002).....	10
<i>Souryavong v. Lackawanna County</i> , 872 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2017).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Spady v. Wesley College, Civil Action</i> , No. 09-834, 2010 WL 3907357 (D. Del. Sept, 29, 2010).....	4, 9
<i>St. Compensation Ins. Fund v. Indus. Commission</i> , 135 Colo. 570, 314 P.2d 288 (1957).....	11, 18, 20
<i>Stokes v. BWXT Pantex, L.L.C.</i> , 424 Fed.Appx. 324 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Real Estate Mortgage Network, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 2:11-1494(MAH), 2018 WL 4604310 (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2018)	4
<i>Townsend v. State of California</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 1530, 237 Cal. Rptr. 146 (1987).....	11
<i>Tyger v. Precision Drilling Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp.3d 831 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Waldrep v. Texas Employers Ins. Ass’n</i> , 21 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. App. 2000).....	10
<i>Wolfslayer v. Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-6709, 2004 WL 2536833 (E.D. Pa., Nov. 8, 2004).....	4, 9
Statutory Authorities	
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	16
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(8)	16
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 et seq.....	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3345.56.....	11
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
Additional Authorities	
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/interscholastic	13
